

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

EMILY ELIZABETH LAZAROU)
and AAFAQUE AKHTER, individually and)
on behalf of all others similarly situated)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
AMERICAN BOARD OF PSYCHIATRY)
AND NEUROLOGY,)
)
Defendant.)

No. 1:19-cv-01614

Honorable Jeremy C. Daniel

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO MOTION TO
DISMISS SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

C. Philip Curley
Robert L. Margolis
ROBINSON CURLEY P.C.
200 North LaSalle Street, Suite 1550
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Tel. (312) 663-3100
pcurley@robinsoncurley.com
rmargolis@robinsoncurley.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PLEADING STANDARD APPLICABLE TO THIS MOTION	1
PRIOR HISTORY	3
THE SAC ALLEGES MOC IS BOTH INTERCHANGEABLE WITH AND A SUBSTITUTE FOR OTHER ACCREDITED CME PRODUCTS	6
<i>The American Medical Association (“AMA”) CME Accreditation System</i>	6
<i>MOC is an Accredited CME Product Interchangeable With Other Accredited CME Products</i>	7
<i>MOC Is Also A Substitute For Other Accredited CME Products</i>	8
<i>ABPN Has A Substantial Financial Stake In MOC</i>	9
ARGUMENT	10
A. Well-Pled Facts of the SAC Plausibly Allege That MOC Is Both Interchangeable With and A Substitute For Other Accredited CME Products Used For State Licensure Purposes	10
B. Pleading Interchangeability and Substitute Products In the Relevant Market	13
C. <i>Siva</i> Rejected the Separate Product Analysis in the Prior District Court Opinions Relied On By ABPN	15
D. ABPN’s <i>Stare Decisis</i> Argument That “Nothing Material Has Changed” Ignores the SAC’s Substantial Additional Factual Allegations	16
E. The Remaining ABPN “Single Product” Arguments Also Fail	16
F. The Additional SAC Allegations Fully Address This Court’s Ruling On the FAC	17
G. Allegations That ABPN Revokes Certifications of Doctors Who Do Not Purchase MOC Meet the Well-Settled Definition of “Forcing”	19
H. Plaintiffs Allege MOC Competes In and Is a Threat to Competition In the CME Product Market.....	22

I.	The Court Has Supplemental Jurisdiction Over the Unjust Enrichment Claim, Which Is Properly Pled	24
CONCLUSION.....		25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	1, 2, 18, 25
<i>Beacon Oil Co. v. O’Leary</i> , 71 F.3d 391 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Bell Atl. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	1
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. U.S.</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	13, 14
<i>Dixon v. National Hot Rod Association</i> , No. 1:19-cv-01470-JRS-DML, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59443 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 29, 2021) ...	13
<i>Eastern R Pres, Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	21
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus.</i> , 637 F.3d 435, 444 (4th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Envirosource, Inc. v. Horsehead Res. Dev. Co.</i> , 95 Civ. 5106 (TPG), 1997 U.S Dist. LEXIS 12570 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 1997).....	13
<i>Gen. Cas. Co. of Wis. v. Techloss Cons. & Restor.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 3d 804 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	25
<i>Gociman v. Loyola Univ. of Chi.</i> , 41 F.4th 873 (7th Cir. 2022)	1, 2
<i>Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006).....	2
<i>Intellective, Inc. v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 190 F. Supp. 2d 600 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	13
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kenney v. Am. Bd. of Internal Medicine</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 530 (E.D. Pa. 2019)	3, 4, 15

<i>Lawline v. American Bar Ass’n</i> , 956 F.2d 1378 (7th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Levine v. Supreme Court of Wisconsin</i> , 679 F. Supp. 1478 (W.D. Wis. 1988)	16
<i>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958)	2
<i>Photovest Corp. v. Fotomat Corp.</i> , 606 F.2d 704 (7th Cir. 1979)	13
<i>Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Reed v. Palmer</i> , 906 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Reifert v. South Central Wisconsin MLS Corp.</i> , 450 F.3d 312 (7th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Richards v. Mitcheff</i> , 696 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Schachar v. Am. Acad. Of Opth., Inc.</i> , 870 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Siva v. Am. Bd. of Radiology</i> , 38 F.4th 569 (7th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Siva v. Amer. Bd. of Radiology</i> , 512 F. Supp. 3d 864 (N.D. Ill. 2021)	3, 4, 15
<i>Tamayo v. Blagojevich</i> , 526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008)	2, 17
<i>U.S. Board of Oral Implantology v. Am. Bd. Of Dental Specialties</i> , 390 F. Supp. 3d 892 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	21
<i>United States v. LaSalle Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 07 C 6196, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60756 (N.D. Ill. July 29, 2008)	2
<i>Vasquez v. Toko Elec.</i> , No. 23 CV 1799, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 963 (N.D. Ill. Jan 3, 2024)	1, 2, 25

Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.,
951 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2020) *passim*

Williams v. Estates LLC,
No. 1:19-CV-1076, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30932 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 4, 2020) 2-3

Zimmerman v. Bornick,
25 F.4th 491 (7th Cir. 2022) 4, 17

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 2, 13

Other

9 Areeda & Hovenkamp, ANTITRUST LAW ¶ 1700i (4th ed. 2018) 19

10 Areeda & Hovenkamp, ANTITRUST LAW ¶ 1745d1 (4th ed. 2018) 3

10 Areeda & Hovenkamp, ANTITRUST LAW ¶ 1752b (4th ed. 2018) 19

10 Areeda & Hovenkamp, ANTITRUST LAW ¶ 1752e (4th ed. 2018) 19

11 Areeda & Hovenkamp, ANTITRUST LAW ¶ 1802d6 (4th ed. 2018) 3

8 Black’s Law Dictionary 329 (9th ed. 2009) 14
